The second reassessment related to items of re-usable packaging in which finished goods were sold in the US Agriculture
business. Previously these were accounted for as stock consumables with no material impact on the income statement. The
accounting for these items was reconsidered under the requirements of IFRS 15. The resulting adjustment grossed up revenue
and cost of sales on the income statement, with no profitability impact. The balance sheet was also grossed up to show an asset
and corresponding liability to reflect a sale with a right to return under IFRS 15.

The results and financial position of the Group’s continuing operations for the period ended 29 February 2024 have been
restated to reflect these.

 Page 27

19.  Prior period restatements (continued)

The affected financial statement line items are as follows.

29 February 2024
(previously

reported – Group)
£’000

29 February 2024
(previously

reported – continuing
operations only)

£’000

Restatement in

respect of previously
netted amounts

£’000

Restatement in
respect of packaging

£’000

29 February 2024

(restated – continuing
operations only)

£’000

Income Statement

Revenue 81,372 46,608 384 260 47,252

Cost of sales (63,574)  (37,964) (384) (260)  (38,608)

 29 February 2024
(previously reported)

£’000

 Restatement in
respect of packaging

£’000

29 February 2024
(restated)

£’000
Balance Sheet

Trade and other receivables 24,186 2,108 26,294

Current assets 81,153 2,108 83,261

Total assets 156,420 2,108 158,528

Trade and other payables (18,883) (2,108) (20,991)

Current liabilities (33,896) (2,108) (36,004)

Total liabilities (48,734) (2,108) (50,842)

The opening balance sheet of the prior period ended 29 February 2024 has been restated and the affected financial statement

line items are as follows.

 2 September 2023
(previously reported)¹

£’000

 Restatement in respect
of packaging

£’000

2 September 2023
(restated)

£’000
Balance Sheet

Trade and other receivables 24,592 2,302 26,894

Current assets 86,138 2,302 88,440

Total assets 160,021 2,302 162,323

Trade and other payables (16,556) (2,302) (18,858)

Current liabilities (36,863) (2,302) (39,165)

Total liabilities (52,146) (2,302) (54,448)

1  Previously reported values in the Interim Report for the half year ended 29 February 2024.

20.  Post balance sheet events

Since the period end the Group completed on the sale of the Engineering businesses, excluding the Chirton Engineering
business, to Cadre Holdings, Inc. for cash consideration on completion of £68.6m with a further £1.5m due on settlement of
related RDEC tax claims.

The Group has also disposed of a property in the US that was included in assets held for sale at 28 February 2025 for gross
proceeds of $2.2m.

 Page 28

21.   Alternative performance measures